

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
:  
AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN; MICHAEL  
GOLDSTEIN; FRIMETTE KASS-SHRAIBMAN;  
MITCHELL LANGBERT; JEFFREY LAX; MARIA  
PAGANO,  
:

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY;  
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK; JOHN  
WIRENIUS, in his official capacity as Chairperson  
of the New York Public Employee Relations Board;  
ROSEMARY A. TOWNLEY, in her official capacity  
as Member of the New York Public Employee  
Relations Board; CITY OF NEW YORK; THOMAS  
P. DiNAPOLI, in his official capacity as New York  
State Comptroller,  
:

Defendants.  
:  
----- X

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-321

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Scott A. Kronland  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, California 94108  
Telephone: (415) 421-7151  
skronland@altshulerberzon.com

Hanan B. Kolko  
COHEN, WEISS AND SIMON LLP  
900 Third Avenue, Suite 2100  
New York, New York 10022-4869  
Telephone: (212) 356-0214  
hkolko@cwsny.com

Counsel for Defendant, The Professional  
Staff Congress/CUNY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ claim that exclusive-representative collective bargaining violates the First Amendment (Count One)..... 1

    A. Precedent forecloses Plaintiffs’ claim..... 1

    B. Plaintiffs’ arguments find no home in Supreme Court caselaw about compelled expressive association. .... 2

    C. The Taylor Law’s limits on the duty of fair representation are constitutional..... 5

    D. Plaintiffs’ allegations of antisemitism do not change the applicable legal analysis..... 7

    E. Excusive-representative bargaining survives exacting scrutiny. .... 9

II. The Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ claim that their inclusion in the instructional staff bargaining unit violates the First Amendment (Count Two)..... 11

III. The Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ challenge to union dues deductions for lack of a justiciable controversy insofar as Plaintiffs seek prospective relief (Count Three)..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977), <i>overruled on other grounds in Janus</i> .....	8, 9
<i>Adams v. Teamsters Union Loc. 429</i> , 2022 WL 186045 (3d Cir. Jan. 20, 2022) .....	1
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	3
<i>Civ. Serv. Bar Ass’n, Loc. 237, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. City of New York</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 188 (1984) .....	8
<i>CWM Chemical Servs., LLC v. Roth</i> , 6 N.Y. 3d 410 (2006) .....	7
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	4, 5
<i>General Elec. Co. v. New York State Dept. of Labor</i> , 936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Hill v. Service Employees</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	2
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 5

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utility Comm’n of Calif.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....2

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....9

*Reisman v. Associated Faculties of Univ. of Maine*,  
356 F.Supp.3d 173 (D. Me. 2018), *aff’d on other grounds*, 939 F.3d 409 (1st  
Cir. 2019).....10

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....3, 4, 9

*Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees, Local 1315*,  
441 U.S. 463 (1979).....4

*State Comm’n for Hum. Rts. v. Farrell*,  
24 A.D.2d 128 (N.Y. App. Div. 1965) .....8

*Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.*,  
323 U.S. 192 (1944).....5, 8

*Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.*,  
2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018), *aff’d*, 2018 WL 11301550 (8th  
Cir. Dec. 3, 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1618 (2019).....10

*Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....1, 11

*West Virginia State Board v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 .....2, 3

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....2, 3

**Statutes**

Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(c).....7

Conlin-Waldon Act.....10

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law §200.....10

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law, §209-a.2(c) (McKinney 2022) .....5, 6, 7

Railway Labor Act.....1

State Human Rights Law, N.Y .....7

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(1) .....12

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6) .....12

First Amendment. Catherine L. Fisk & Martin H. Malin, *After Janus*, 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1821, 1836–37 (2019) .....5, 11

Governor’s Committee on Public Employee Relations, Final Report 15 .....10

Martin H. Malin, *The Motive Power in Public Sector Collective Bargaining*, 36 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 123, 125 (2018) .....10

N.Y.C. Admin. Code §8-101 *et. seq.* .....8
